

European Association of Judges Regional Group of the International Association of Judges

The President

M. Christophe REGNARD,

Judge at the Court of Appeal of Paris First Vice-president of the International Association of Judges, USM, 18 rue de la Grange Batelière – 75009 Paris, FRANCE

Phone: +33143542126, Fax: +33143299620, E-mail: c.regnard@union-syndicale-magistrats.org

Your excellency,

The Greek Association of Judges has brought to the attention of the European Association of Judges (EAJ) at its meeting at Foz do Iguacu, Brazil its concerns at the continuing omission of the Greek authorities to take the necessary steps to give effect to the decision of the Constitutional Court of the Hellenic Republic in its judgement No 88/2013.

The Greek Association advises that by that judgement the Constitutional Court annulled measures which were brought into force in August 2012 and which further reduced the salaries of judges. Moreover, in 2014 the Parliament of the Hellenic Republic approved the restoration, with retroactive effect, of judicial salaries to the levels at which they stood in August 2012 and made provision for that in the budget.

However, despite that judgement and that approval, the executive government has failed to take any steps to restore salaries to 2012 levels and to make the necessary back-payments.

On behalf of the EAJ, I must respectfully convey the concerns of the EAJ that the steps required to give effect to the judgement of the Constitutional Court have not been taken.

The EAJ urges the relevant authorities of the Hellenic Republic to bring into effect with all possible speed the measures necessary to remedy the financial position of the Greek judiciary.

Yours faithfully,

Christophe REGNARD
President of the European Association of Judges

International Association of Judges Unione Internationale des Magistrats Union International de Magistrados Internationale Vereinigung der Richter Unione Internationale des Magistrati Palazzo di Giustizia Piazza Cavour - 00193 Roma, Italy Tel.: +39 06 6883 2213

Fax: +39 06 687 11 95 E-mail: secretariat@iaj-uim.org